GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE FOR WELFARE OF OBCs & SCs

1st Floor, South Block, Secured Office Complex, A.T. - Line, Imphal, Manipur

NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 2nd August, 2021

No. A/4/NSP/OBC&SC-2021: Too It is hereby informed to all concerned that Centrally Sponsored Scholarship for Pre-Matric & Post-Matric Scholarships for OBC Students, Pre-Matric & Post-Matric Scholarships for SC Students and Dr Ambedkar Centrally Sponsored Post-Matric Scholarship for EBC Students have been onboarded to the National Scholarship Portal (www.scholarships.gov.in) maintained by Government of India and shall be implemented from the Year 2021-22. Link of the above website is, also, provided on this Directorate's website i.e., www.manipurobcsc.gov.in.

- 2. The following points are to be taken up by Educational Institute(s) to facilitate disbursement of OBC, SC & EBC Scholarship Schemes, 2021-22 to the eligible students on National Scholarship Portal (NSP):
 - i. To register Institute on NSP, Educational Institutes are informed to forward scanned copy of the duly filled-in Institute Registration Form along with the relevant documents in a single pdf file format to mobc-scholarships@googlegroups.com on or before 31st August, 2021 to enable students to apply and cause online verification of scholarship applications. Format of Institute Registration Form is available on www.manipurobcsc.gov.in.
 - ii. No hard copies of Registration Form will be accepted due to COVID-19 Pandemic.
 - iii. Hard copies of online scholarship application along with attested photocopies of relevant documents are to be retained at the Institute for the purpose of verification.
- iv. This Directorate reserves the right to requisition any original documents or reject application form without prior notice.
- v. For EBC Scholarship Scheme, students studying in Government School(s)/College(s)/ Institutes(s) only are eligible.
- vi. Timelines of the aforementioned scholarship schemes shall be notified later.
- 3. For further details, Scheme Officer (OBC, SC & EBC Scholarships) may be contacted during office hours on 9774496772. Queries, if any, may also be emailed at mobc-scholarships@googlegroups.com.

contd. page 2/-

- 4. The earlier State Scholarship Portal "Online Scholarship Management System (OSMS)" maintained by this Directorate will be closed from this academic year.
- 5. This shall be treated as Urgent since scholarship timelines on National Scholarship Portal are under the purview of Government of India.

(Ng. Bhogendra Meitei)
Director (Welfare of OBCs & SCs)
Manipur

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister (i/c., OBCs & SCs), Manipur.
- 2. The A.P.S. to the Secretary (Welfare of OBCs & SCs), Govt. of Manipur.
- 3. The Director, Education (U), Manipur with a request to cause wide awareness to the Educational Institutes.
- 4. The Director, Education (S), Manipur with a request to cause wide awareness to the Educational Institutes.
- 5. The Director, (IPR), Manipur with a request to publish/broadcast the notification as news item.
- 6. The Website Manager/DIT, Manipur with a request to upload the Notification in the State Government's Website.
- 7. The News Editor DDK, Imphal and AIR, Imphal.
- 8. The Editor(s)- The Sangai Express (Manipuri)/Poknapham (Manipuri)/Huiyen Lanpao/Echel Express with a request to publish the Notification for 1 (one) day. Bill may be submitted in triplicate for early payment.
- 9. The Chief Finance Officer/Scheme Officer (Welfare of OBCs & SCs), Manipur.
- 10. The IT Professional (Minority Affairs/Welfare of OBCs & SCs), Manipur to upload the notification on Official Website.
- 11. The Notice Board.